FORM PTO-1595(modified) REC(01	-02-2003 EET U.S. Department of Commerce
# (#### 1181) BO	Patent and Trademark 0
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater	02325835 ed original documents or copy thereo
1. Name of conveying party(ies): IMO Industries Inc. Individual(s) Association	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
□ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation - Delaware	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ yes Ø no	Street Address: 630 West Germantown Pike, Suite 450 City: Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania 19462
3. Nature of Conveyance:	□ Individual(s) citizenship □ Association □ General Partnership
■ Assignment □ Merger	☐ Limited Partnership
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	□ Corporation - Delaware □ Other □
□ Other	
Execution Date: February 13, 2001	
4. Application number(s) or registration number	(s):
	(8).
If this document is being filed with a new app	plication, the execution date of the application is
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 0797024,1026413,1287042,1525523,179128 1950200,1978769,2024280,2053332,227392
Additional numbers. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should	0797024,1026413,1287042,1525523,179128 1950200,1978769,2024280,2053332,227392 2290883,2349439 ers attached: □ yes □ no 6. Total number of applications and
Additional numbers. 5. Name and address of party to whom	0797024,1026413,1287042,1525523,179128 1950200,1978769,2024280,2053332,227392 2290883,2349439 ers attached: □ yes □ no 6. Total number of applications and Trademarks involved:
Additional numbers. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	0797024,1026413,1287042,1525523,179128 1950200,1978769,2024280,2053332,227392 2290883,2349439 ers attached: □ yes □ no 6. Total number of applications and
Additional numbers. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: HOWSON AND HOWSON Internal Address: Box 457	0797024,1026413,1287042,1525523,179128 1950200,1978769,2024280,2053332,227392 2290883,2349439 ers attached: □ yes □ no 6. Total number of applications and Trademarks involved: 12 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$315.00 Previously sent to PTO
Additional numbers. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: HOWSON AND HOWSON Internal Address: Box 457 One Spring House Corporate Center	0797024,1026413,1287042,1525523,179128 1950200,1978769,2024280,2053332,227392 2290883,2349439 ers attached: □ yes □ no 6. Total number of applications and Trademarks involved: 12 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$315.00 Previously sent to PTO x Enclosed
Additional numbers. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: HOWSON AND HOWSON Internal Address: Box 457	0797024,1026413,1287042,1525523,179128 1950200,1978769,2024280,2053332,227392 2290883,2349439 ers attached: □ yes □ no 6. Total number of applications and Trademarks involved:
Additional number of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: HOWSON AND HOWSON Internal Address: Box 457 One Spring House Corporate Center City: Spring House State: PA Zip: 19477	0797024,1026413,1287042,1525523,179128 1950200,1978769,2024280,2053332,227392 2290883,2349439 ers attached: □ yes □ no 6. Total number of applications and Trademarks involved:
Additional number of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: HOWSON AND HOWSON Internal Address: Box 457 One Spring House Corporate Center City: Spring House State: PA Zip: 19477 /2002 DBYRHE 00000164 0797024 Do n	0797024,1026413,1287042,1525523,179128 1950200,1978769,2024280,2053332,227392 2290883,2349439 ers attached: □ yes □ no 6. Total number of applications and Trademarks involved:
Additional number of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: HOWSON AND HOWSON Internal Address: Box 457 One Spring House Corporate Center City: Spring House State: PA Zip: 19477 /2002 DBYRNE 0000164 0797024 Do not the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreat true copy of the original document. George A. Smith, Jr.	0797024,1026413,1287042,1525523,179128 1950200,1978769,2024280,2053332,227392 2290883,2349439 ers attached: □ yes □ no 6. Total number of applications and Trademarks involved:

UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS IMO INDUSTRIES INC. ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, having an address at 9211 Forest Hill Avenue, Suite 109, Richmond, Virginia 23235, has adopted, used and is using the trademarks shown in Schedule A hereto in its business;

AND WHEREAS TELEFLEX INCORPORATED ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, having an address at 630 West Germantown Pike, Suite 450, Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania 19462, has on this date acquired from Assignor certain assets and property used in Assignor's business and is desirous of acquiring the trademarks shown in Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks"), the registration of the Trademarks shown in Schedule A and any other registrations and applications for registration of the Trademarks, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the registration of the Trademarks shown in Schedule A, any other registrations and applications for registration of the Trademarks, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, including the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements thereof.

Dated: February 3, 2001.

IMO INDUSTRIES INC.

Vice President

Subscribed and sworn to

before me on February 13, 2001.

Notary Public

ELAINE BANGS

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

My Commission expires September 23, 2004

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002641 FRAME: 0014

Schedule A

Imo Industries Inc.

U.S. Trademarks

Mark	Registration Date	Registration Number
COMMAND	December 2, 1975	1,026,413
HYNAUTIC and Design	February 21, 1989	1,525,523
HY-TRAC and Design	April 15, 1997	2,053,332
MORSE CONTROLS	September 7, 1993	1,791,288
MORSE CONTROLS	November 1, 1994	1,860,686
MPS	May 16, 2000	2,349,439
RED-JAKET	October 5, 1985	797,024
DESIGN ONLY	December 17, 1986	2,024,280
REDLINE	June 4, 1996	1,978,769
SEAMAXX	January 23, 1996	1,950,200
STILETTO PERFORMANCE PROPELLERS	November 9, 1999	2,290,883
STILETTO	August 31, 1999	2,273,924
TRC	July 24, 1984	1,287,042

RECORDED: 12/23/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002641 FRAME: 0015